

1960 13.08.2025
NB Ct. 28

CPAN 1591 of 2024
In
WPA 11814 of 2023

Haripada Mula
Vs.
Soumyadip Bhattacharya & Anr.

Mr. Shounak Mondal,
Mr. Sumit Biswas,
Ms. Rajashree Biswas.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Amal Kr. Sen Id.AAG.,
Mr. Lal Mohan Basu.
...for the alleged contemnors.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that by an order dated 2nd February, 2024, upon the police authorities showing their willingness to render such help, they were directed to oversee the petitioner's entry into his property, in the event, the petitioner wished to go and stay there. Apart from this, the police authorities were asked to keep a sharp vigil at the locale and ensure that no breach of peace took place. The surveillance was to include frequent visits by police patrol.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnors prays for time to take instructions.

Let a copy of this application be served upon the alleged contemnors by speed post with acknowledgement due, within a week from this date and an affidavit of service to that effect be filed on the next date.

A copy of the application shall be handed over to the learned counsel for the alleged contemnors.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading after two weeks.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)